their view after considering the advice from the independent financial adviser
to be appointed) consider that the CB Subscription Agreement was entered into
upon normal commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the
Company and Mr. Mung and that the terms of the CB Subscription Agreement are
fair and reasonable so far as the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole are concerned.

(4)	 CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of the Company, the
changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Share
Subscription and upon full subscription of the Convertible Bonds during the CB
Subscription Period and full conversion of the Convertible Bonds are as follows:

		  Immediately after completion of	 Immediately after completion
		  the Share Subscription but prior 	 of the Share Subscription
	 As at the date of	 to any conversion of the 	 and upon full conversion of
Shareholders	 this announcement	 Convertible Bonds	 the Convertible Bonds
	 No. of 	 approximate	 No. of	 approximate	 No. of	 approximate
	 Shares	 percentage 	 Shares	 percentage	 Shares	 percentage
		  (%)		   (%)		   (%)

HWKFE (Note 1)	 4,661,162,574	 32.28	 4,661,162,574	 29.24	 4,661,162,574	 22.80
Dorest (Note 2)	 41,106	 0.00	 41,106	 0.00	 41,106	 0.00
Eternity	 1,723,854,545	 11.94	 1,723,854,545	 10.82	 1,723,854,545	 8.43
Mr. Lei Hong Wai (Note 3)	 13,195,912	 0.09	 13,195,912	 0.08	 13,195,912	 0.07
The Share Subscriber	 –	 0.00	 1,500,000,000	 9.41	 1,500,000,000	 7.34
Mr. Mung	 –	 0.00	 –	 –	 4,500,000,000	 22.02

Public Shareholders	 8,041,433,211	 55.69	 8,041,433,211	 50.45	 8,041,433,211	 39.34

Total	 14,439,687,348	 100.00%	 15,939,687,348	 100.00%	 20,439,687,348	 100.00%

16

Notes:

1.	 HWKFE is owned as to 50% by Mr. Heung and as to 50% by Ms. Chen.

2.	 Dorest is beneficially owned as to 60% by Ms. Chen and as to 40% by Mr. Heung. The

Shares held by Dorest are under a charging order.

3.	 Mr. Lei Hong Wai is the chairman of the board of directors and an executive director of

Eternity. He is also an employee of the Company.

(5)	 FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN PAST 12 MONTHS PRIOR TO THE
DATE OF THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

Date of
announcement Event Net proceeds

Intended use
of proceeds

Actual use of
 proceeds

27 January
2014

Placing of
3,200,000,000